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I. INTRODUCTION

The Commission issued the complaint in this case and two
companion cases on September 27, 1995.

I issued a default judgment in one companion case (D.
9276) on October 16, 1996.

The complaint in this case charges that Automotive
Breakthrough Sciences, Inc. ("ABSI"), ABS Tech Sciences,
Inc. ("ABSTSI"), and Richard Schops, individually and as an
officer and director of these corporations, have violated
the Federal Trade Commission Act by representing, through
use of the trade names A•B•S/Trax and A•B•S/Trax² and
statements and depictions in advertisements and promotional
materials, that A•B•S/Trax is an antilock braking system
whereas, in truth and in fact, A•B•S/Trax is not an antilock
braking system.  The complaint also alleges that the
following representations in respondents’ advertising and
promotional materials are not true and are, therefore, false
and misleading:

(a) A•B•S/Trax prevents or substantially reduces wheel
lock-up, skidding, and loss of steering control in
emergency stopping situations;

(b) Installation of A•B•S/Trax will qualify a vehicle
for an automobile insurance discount in a
significant proportion of cases;

(c) A•B•S/Trax complies with a performance standard set
forth in Wheel Slip Brake Control System Road Test
Code SAE J46;

(d) A•B•S/Trax complies with a standard pertaining to
antilock braking systems set forth by the National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration;

(e) Tests prove that A•B•S/Trax reduces stopping
distances by up to 30% when the vehicle’s brakes
are applied at a speed of 60 mph; and
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(f) A•B•S/Trax provides antilock braking system
benefits, including wheel lock-up control benefits,
that are at least equivalent to those provided by
original equipment manufacturer electronic antilock
braking systems.

The complaint also alleges that respondents have falsely
represented that:

(a) In emergency stopping situations, a vehicle
equipped with A•B•S/Trax will stop in a shorter
distance than a vehicle that is not equipped with
the device; and

(b) Installation of A•B•S/Trax will make operation of a
vehicle safer than a vehicle that is not equipped
with the device.

Finally, the complaint alleges that respondents did not
possess and rely upon a reasonable basis that substantiated
the alleged representations described above.

On October 10, 1995, respondents filed an answer denying
that they had violated the Federal Trade Commission Act as
charged.

During the pretrial phase of this case, I issued two
summary decisions.  The first found that respondents’ trade
names, the advertising and promotional materials attached to
the complaint, and a television ad disseminated by
respondents made the alleged claims (Partial Summary
Decision, issued May 22, 1996, clarified, May 28, 1996
(hereafter, "Partial Summary Decision (Ad Meaning)")).  In
the second, I found that respondents’ representation that
installation of their braking devices will qualify a vehicle
for an automobile insurance discount in a significant
proportion of cases is false and unsubstantiated (Partial
Summary Decision, Oct. 16, 1996 (hereafter, "Partial Summary
Decision (Insurance Discounts)")).

Trial in this proceeding was held between October 21,
1996 and December 4, 1996.  The record was closed on
December 9, 1996 and complaint counsel filed their proposed
findings on January 8, 1997.  Respondents did not file
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proposed findings which complied with § 3.46 of the Rules of
Practice.  Instead, they filed an out-of-time post trial
brief on January 15, 1997.  I have nevertheless considered
the arguments made in this brief.

This decision is based on the transcript of testimony,
the exhibits which I received in evidence, and the proposed
findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by the
parties.  I have adopted several proposed findings verbatim. 
Others have been adopted in substance.  All other findings
are rejected either because they are not substantiated by
the record or because they are irrelevant.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. The Corporate Respondents’ Business And
Mr. Schops’ Connection Therewith

1.  Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech
Sciences, Inc. are New York corporations, with their offices
and principal place of business located at P.O. Box 474,
Wheatley Heights, New York 11798 (Answer, pp. 2, 5).
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2.  Richard Schops resides in Melville, New York (Tr.
2301).   In 1991, he formed ABSI to sell a brake product that1

he named "ABS/Trax" (Tr. 2367, 2374).  He served as the
corporate CEO and operated ABSI on a day-to-day basis; only
one other person was actively involved in corporate
management (Tr. 2301, 2381, 2383).  In addition to selecting
the product name, Mr. Schops designed the product and
corporate logo, and drafted everything in the ABSI
ads--including magazine and television ads, brochures
bearing his own name, Question and Answer brochures, product
packaging, and an insurance discount certificate (Tr. 2374-
78).  Mr. Schops is quoted in ABSI’s advertising (CX-1, CX-2
(Complaint Exhibits A, B)).  Mr. Schops recommended where
the ads should be placed, and placed them (Tr. 2378).  He
designed distributor information and sent it to potential
distributors, provided language describing ABSI and ABS/Trax
for inclusion in the directory for the major aftermarket
equipment trade show (the Special Equipment Manufacturers’
Association ("SEMA") show, held annually in Las Vegas,
Nevada), and attended SEMA shows on ABSI’s behalf to promote
ABS/Trax (Tr. 2378-79).  In his capacity as ABSI’s CEO,
Mr. Schops signed agreements with distributors and
corresponded with automobile companies and NHTSA (the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration) (Tr. 2379-
82; CX-72, CX-79-A-H, CX-30).  He also communicated with
suppliers and potential purchasers (Tr. 2384-87).

3.  In 1992, after a dispute with his partner in ABSI,
Mr. Schops formed Dynamics of Trucking and Transportation
("DTT") and started selling ABS/Trax through DTT, which made
all the representations for ABS/Trax previously made by
ABSI.  Mr. Schops formulated and controlled the policies,
acts and practices of DTT (Tr. 2387-88).

4.  Later in 1992, Mr. Schops started selling ABS/Trax
through ABSTSI, which also made all of the representations



-6-

for the product previously made by ABSI.  Mr. Schops is an
officer and director of ABSTSI.  He prepared a variety of
advertising and promotional materials bearing the ABSTSI
name, attended the SEMA show on ABSTSI’s behalf, and signed
agreements with product distributors (Tr. 2389-96). 
Individually or in concert with others he formulates,
directs and controls the acts and practices of ABSTSI
(Answer, p. 2; Tr. 2389-96).

5.  At all times relevant to the complaint, the acts and
practices of respondents alleged in the complaint have been
in or affecting commerce (Answer ¶ 3; F. 9-11, infra).  

B. The Claims Made By Respondents For ABS/Trax

6.  The ABS/Trax device consists of a metal housing
containing a resilient membrane.  It is sold in sets of two,
so that one may be attached to each of the two hydraulic
brake lines of a motor vehicle.  The device is a simple
hydraulic accumulator, meaning that during heavy brake pedal
application, the resilient membrane can expand to accept
some brake fluid.  When the pedal is released, the brake
fluid is returned to the brake lines (Tr. 874; CX-32-M,
-Z-24). 

7.  Respondents have sold various versions of the
ABS/Trax device.  The original 1991 product was supplied by
the Marketex company, which also sold it under the name
AccuBrake (Tr. 2422-23; compare  CX-1 with CX 35-Z-17).  In
October 1991, ABSI ceased selling the Marketex product
(CX-30-A, -B).  In late 1991, respondents started selling a
product produced by a Mr. Cardenas (Tr. 2425), which
respondents claim to have "upgraded" over time (CX-32-L, -M;
Tr. 80).  Although the new product was produced by a
different manufacturer and had a different shape and size,
respondents continued to make all of the same advertising
claims for the product (Tr. 2425-26; see CX-32-M).  From
1993 through 1995, respondents marketed a version of the
product under the name ABS/Trax², again with the same claims
(CX-2, CX-62, CX-63-B, CX-64).

8.  ABS/Trax systems were sold to consumers at a price
of $459 to $499, and respondents’ gross revenue from
ABS/Trax sales was approximately $150,000 (CX-99-L (Response
to Interrogatories 4a and 4c)).  From January 1992 to
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January 1996, ABSTSI sold 7422 ABS/Trax systems, with
revenues of $1,055,000 (Tr. 2441; CX-60-B, -E).

9.  Complaint Exhibit A (CX-1) was disseminated in
Automobile Magazine  in October and November 1991, and in
Motor Trend  in December 1991.  A print ad also appeared in
the November 1991 issue of Auto Week  (Respondents’ Admission
1; CX-99-L (Response to Interrogatory 3)).  CX-5, a
television ad, ran twice on WNBC-TV, New York, New York, and
30 times on Long Island, New York cable television in
October 1991 (CX-99-L (Response to Interrogatory 3);
Respondents’ Admissions 56-59).

10.  In 1991, ABSI sponsored a booth at the SEMA show. 
SEMA is an association of automotive aftermarket
manufacturers, distributors and outlets, and it holds the
world’s largest automotive aftermarket show, attended by
manufacturers, distributors and dealers, every November in
Las Vegas, Nevada (Tr. 108-09, 166-67).  At this show, ABSI
displayed banners and t-shirts and distributed thousands of
brochures that repeated the claims made in the magazine ads
(Tr. 2399).  It also sent hundreds of letters to potential
distributors describing the ABS/Trax device as an antilock
brake system and repeating most of the claims made in the
magazine ads (Tr. 2399).

11.  In 1992, 1993 and 1994, respondents attended the
SEMA shows to promote ABS/Trax; these SEMA promotions
resulted in contracts with various groups to sell the
product (Tr. 2400-02).  Respondents also provided
promotional materials, such as magazine ads, brochures and
press releases (CX-2, CX-62, CX-63, CX-64, CX-66, CX-67,
CX-68, CX-69), to persons interested in selling the product,
including one major retailer (Montgomery Ward) that entered
into an agreement to sell it (Tr. 2401-03).  The last ad
admitted into the record is dated April 1995 (CX-64).

12.  ABSI’s cost to advertise ABS/Trax in print and
television media in 1991 was between $65,500 and $80,600
(CX-99-L).  Mr. Schops estimated a total 1991 advertising
cost of $100,000 (Tr. 2336).  From 1992-1996, ABSTSI spent
$17,885 on advertising and media, and $30,472 on SEMA and
trade shows, for a total of $48,357 (CX-60-E, -F; Tr. 2401).
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13.  In my Partial Summary Decision (Ad Meaning), I
found that respondents’ trade names, the advertising and
promotional materials attached to the complaint, and a
television ad, CX-5, made the following claims:

A)  ABS/Trax is an antilock brake system (Complaint
¶ 5) that complies with a standard pertaining to
antilock braking systems set forth by the National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration (Complaint
¶ 7d, "NHTSA compliance claim") and prevents or
substantially reduces wheel lockup, skidding and
loss of steering control in emergency stopping
situations (Complaint ¶ 7a, "braking control
benefits claim");

B)  ABS/Trax complies with a performance standard
set forth in Wheel Slip Brake Control System Road
Test Code SAE J46 (Complaint ¶ 7c, "SAE J46
claim");

C)  ABS/Trax provides antilock braking system
benefits, including wheel lockup control benefits,
at least equivalent to those provided by original
equipment manufacturer electronic antilock braking
systems (Complaint ¶ 7f, "OEM ABS equivalence
claim);

D)  ABS/Trax will, in an emergency stopping
situation, stop a vehicle in a shorter distance
than a vehicle that is not equipped with the device
(Complaint ¶ 9a), and tests prove that ABS/Trax
reduces stopping distances by up to 30% when the
vehicle’s brakes are applied at a speed of 60 mph
(Complaint ¶ 7e) ("general and specific stopping
distance claims"); Partial Summary Decision (Ad
Meaning), at 17;

E)  Installation of ABS/Trax will qualify a vehicle
for an automobile insurance discount in a
significant proportion of cases (Complaint ¶ 7b,
"insurance discount claim");

F)  Installation of ABS/Trax will make operation of
a vehicle safer than a vehicle that is not equipped
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with the device (Complaint ¶ 9b, "comparative
safety claim"); and

G)  At the time they made the representations set
forth in Complaint paragraphs five, seven, and
nine, respondents possessed and relied upon a
reasonable basis that substantiated such
representations (Complaint ¶ 10).

14.  Additional promotional materials admitted into
evidence also make some or all of the advertising claims
alleged in the complaint.  CX-14-B, CX-15-B, CX-30-D,
CX-31-D, CX-62, CX-63, CX-64, CX-65, CX-70, CX-76, and CX-77
each identify the product by the trade name ABS/Trax, and
thus, make the claim that the product is an antilock brake
system.  Additionally, many of these ads reinforce this
claim by expressly identifying the product as providing "ABS
braking safety" (CX-14-B), or as being an "anti-lock" or
"ABS" system ( e.g., CX-15-B, CX-76-A, CX-30-D, CX-31-D,
CX-62, CX-63-A (transmitting CX-63-B, containing this
claim)).

15.  CX-65 contains copy elements identical to CX-1,
elements that I have found convey the braking control
benefits, general and specific stopping distance, insurance
discount, OEM ABS equivalence, and comparative safety
claims.  Compare  CX-65 with CX-1.

16.  CX-76 and CX-77 are "Question and Answer" sheets
that expressly state that the ABS/Trax device provides
"shorter stopping distances," and that "ABS/Trax has been
found to reduce stopping distance up to 30% when
aggressively decelerating from 60 to 0 mph."  This language
is substantially similar to that which I previously found
conveyed the specific and general stopping distance claims. 
Additionally, these sheets contain language substantially
similar to that which I previously found conveyed the
insurance discount claim:

Insurance companies save money when people have
fewer accidents.  That’s why they support safety
products like A.B.S. by publishing their own
literature describing its benefits and by awarding
A.B.S. discounts to policyholders.  Installing
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A.B.S. Trax qualifies you for your carrier’s A.B.S.
discount. . . . While discounts vary, they can
often total as much as 10% annually.

(CX-76, CX-77; see Partial Summary Decision (Ad Meaning), at
13).  Thus, these ads, too, convey the insurance discount
claim.  Id.  Additionally, by describing the product as a
"safety" product, the Question and Answer sheets also
expressly make the comparative safety claim.

17.  CX-14-B also identifies the product as providing
"retrofit ABS braking safety . . . to stop cars, trucks and
motorcycles, shorter, straighter, safer," thus making in an
express fashion both the general stopping distance and
comparative safety claims.  CX-31-D expressly states that
the product provides "safety . . . benefits."  CX-62 states
that "ABS/Trax² shortens stopping distances," thus expressly
making the general stopping distance claim.  Additionally,
it expressly conveys the comparative safety claim when it
states that "ABS/Trax² . . . produc[es] enhanced response
and a non-delayed, safer stop" and makes the assertion that
"[s]erious safety on the road is what ABS/Trax² makes
available to all drivers."  CX-63 states that "ABS/Trax
shortens stopping distances," thus expressly making the
general stopping distance claim.  CX-64 expressly states
that ABS/Trax² "stops cars shorter."

18.  Finally, CX-70 is the ABS/Trax product package
which, on the outside, expressly makes the braking control
benefits and general shorter stopping distance claims when
it states that the product "prevents wheels from over-
reacting or locking (anti-lock).  Tires retain traction to
the road surface so the driver can control-steer the car to
a shorter, straighter, surer stop."  In addition, the
packaging contains the language previously found to convey
the NHTSA ABS compliance and SAE J46 claims (Partial Summary
Decision (Ad Meaning), at 16-17).

19.  Respondents intended to make many of the above
claims.  Mr. Schops knew that the abbreviation "ABS" stood
for antilock brake system, and that from 1990 to 1996, auto
manufacturers had used "ABS" to refer to antilock brake
systems in new car ads widely disseminated to the public
(Tr. 2403-04; Respondents’ Admissions 67-68).  He intended
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to claim that the ABS/Trax would substantially reduce
lockup, skidding and loss of control; and that it complied
with the NHTSA ABS definition and with SAE J46 (Tr. 2403-
06).  He also intended to make the specific stopping
distance claim (Tr. 2415).
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C. Substantiation For Respondents’ Ad Claims

1. Complaint Counsel’s Expert Witnesses

20.  Complaint counsel called three expert witnesses who
testified about respondents’ devices and their comparison
with OEM antilock brakes.

a. John W. Kourik

21.  John W. Kourik is a licensed professional engineer
in the State of Missouri (Tr. 1083).  He obtained a B.S. in
Mechanical Engineering from Washington University in 1948
and was employed with Wagner Electric, a manufacturer of
brake systems, from 1948 until his retirement in 1988. 
Positions he held at Wagner included Supervisor, Hydraulics
Brake Products, Chief Engineer, Brake Products, and
Director, Brake Engineering and Aftermarket Services
(CX-84-A; Tr. 1073-75).

22.  During his 40 years at Wagner, Mr. Kourik was
involved in the design, construction and testing of brake
assemblies, including construction of various types of
hydraulic valves used in brake systems, and in the
construction of air brake antilock systems (Tr. 1076, 1081-
82).  He was substantially involved in the development of
test protocols for Wagner’s brakes, the supervision of road
tests conducted at three facilities on a fleet of forty test
vehicles, and the analysis of test results (Tr. 1076-82,
1089).  His experience included testing the effectiveness of
antilock systems (Tr. 1082).

23.  Mr. Kourik was a long-term member of the Society of
Automotive Engineers ("SAE"), an internationally based
association of professionals who work on developing
standards and recommended practices for the automotive and
aircraft industries.  Mr. Kourik was involved in the
collection and analysis of test data as part of his
involvement in SAE committees that developed a brake rating
test procedure and a test protocol to evaluate brake
linings, each of which was adopted by the SAE (Tr. 1087-88). 
In addition, Mr. Kourik was the first chairman of the Wheel
Slip Brake Control Systems Subcommittee, which developed a
SAE-approved test protocol, SAE-J46, designed to distinguish
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antilock systems from non-antilock systems and to enable an
antilock manufacturer to fine-tune a system during the
development process (Tr. 1090-91).  Mr. Kourik also served
as a member of the Brake Task Force of the Truck-Trailer
Manufacturers Association (CX-84-A), in an effort to ensure
compatibility of antilock systems on trailers with those on
the tractors that hauled them.  This twenty-year effort
required the evaluation of antilock system test data (Tr.
1093).

24.  During his career Mr. Kourik has reviewed hundreds
of stopping distance tests and hundreds of wheel slip
control tests, including wheel slip control tests on
passenger cars (Tr. 1118-19).  Mr. Kourik is an expert in
the design and application of brake systems, their
components, actuating systems and control systems, and in
the analysis of brake system testing, including stopping
distance and wheel slip control testing (Tr. 1094).

b. James G. Hague

25.  James G. Hague is a project engineer working with
NHTSA’s Office of Defects Investigation ("ODI") at the
Vehicle Research and Test Center ("VRTC"), which conducts
investigatory testing to assist in ODI’s vehicle safety
investigations (CX-92-A; Tr. 33-37).  While in the military,
Mr. Hague received training and had several years of
experience with aircraft mechanics, including aircraft
hydraulic and brake systems, which are similar to automotive
hydraulic and brake systems.  He continued to be responsible
for aircraft maintenance in private employment for six years
after leaving the military (Tr. 744-52).  In 1979, Mr. Hague
enrolled in Ohio State University ("OSU").  His university
experience included course work in auto engineering and
braking systems and extracurricular activities involving
vehicle design and construction.  In 1983, he received a
B.S. in Mechanical Engineering from OSU (Tr. 752-56).  

26.  In 1983 Mr. Hague became a contract employee at
NHTSA’s VRTC in East Liberty, Ohio.  VRTC conducts vehicle
and vehicle component tests for NHTSA, including testing for
ODI.  Mr. Hague was a project or test engineer, providing
technical expertise and support in the development of test
protocols, test designs, the conduct and supervision of
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testing, and the deduction, analysis and presentation of the
data (Tr. 761).  His specific assignment included brake
testing (Tr. 762).  From 1984 through 1989, Mr. Hague held
various positions, including service as a test engineer on
hydraulic systems, as a test engineer on power industry
equipment, and as president of a company that developed and
marketed software for use by test engineers (CX-92; Tr.
764-68).

27.  In 1989, Mr. Hague returned to VRTC as a contract
employee.  There, he provides technical expertise and
support to VRTC in the development of test protocols, the
conduct of testing, and the analysis and presentation of
test data (Tr. 761, 769).  His tests are investigatory,
designed to determine whether there is a safety-related
defect in an automotive system, and if so, what the
consequences are.  He is assigned most of the brake
investigations that come to VRTC.  In this position, he has
conducted numerous tests of braking systems, and authored
twenty-eight reports regarding the results of his
investigations of vehicle systems (Tr. 771-83; CX-92-B, -C).

28.  Mr. Hague’s position requires expertise in
passenger cars and light trucks and extensive knowledge of
testing.  Mr. Hague is an expert in passenger car and light
truck systems, particularly brake systems, and in passenger
car and light truck testing, particularly brake testing (Tr.
784).

c. John Hinch

29.  John Hinch is Lead Engineer in the Office of
Defects Investigation of NHTSA.  He obtained a B.S. degree
in Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences from the College of
Engineering at the University of Michigan.  His course work
in that program involved numerous engineering courses. 
Subsequently, he took masters level classes in general and
mechanical engineering (CX-94; Tr. 1868-72).  

30.  From 1975 to 1978, Mr. Hinch was employed by NHTSA
as a mechanical engineer, designing tests to evaluate the
traction generating potential of tires, specifying control
procedures and test instrumentation, analyzing the test data
and preparing the reports (Tr. 1872-81).  From 1978 to 1989
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However, wheel lockup can occur at any speed, and on a
surface of any level of friction, if the driver applies
sufficient force (Tr. 791-94; CX-103-D, -E).

39.  Certain risks are associated with wheel lockup.  If
front wheels lock first, braking force is diminished and the
stopping distance is extended.  Additionally, when the front
wheels lock, there is no lateral force generation
capability, and the driver in unable to steer.  If rear
wheels lock first, the vehicle typically spins out of
control (Tr. 796).

3. The Operation of Antilock Brake Systems

40.  Antilock brake systems are designed to maintain
maneuverability and controllability during braking, under
all operating conditions, by controlling wheel slip
(CX-103-C, -D, CX-102-Z-22).  NHTSA defines an antilock
system as "a portion of a service brake system that
automatically controls the degree of rotational wheel slip
at one or more road wheels of the vehicle during braking"
(CX-37-A; Tr. 1120).  

41.  The SAE publication "Antilock Brake System
Review--SAE J2246" ("SAE J2246"), similarly defines an
antilock brake system as "[a] device which automatically
controls the level of slip in the direction of rotation of
the wheel on one or more wheels during braking" (CX-103-A). 
SAE publications are regarded as authoritative by experts in
the braking field (Tr. 1125, 1909).  Although the document
where this definition appears does not include information
about aftermarket devices, it is pertinent because it sets
forth the fundamentals of ABS and the development of ABS
systems (CX-103-A, -B, -C).

42.  In order to control the "degree" or "level" of
wheel slip as set forth in the NHTSA and SAE definitions, an
ABS system must have components to detect what the
rotational wheel slip is, even before it needs to be
controlled.  Thus, it needs sensors at the road wheels or
the drive train that measure the rate of rotation of the
road wheels.  It also needs a computational device that can
measure any change in the rotation of the wheel over time
and compute the wheel slip, so as to evaluate whether lockup
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is approaching.  If so, the system must be able to send
signals to an actuator or control device to reduce the line
pressure at the wheel, reducing brake force so the wheel can
continue rolling at a more appropriate speed (Tr. 800-01,
1120-21, 1750-55).  These components are necessary because
the only way to control a system is to know whether the
system is generating error ( i.e., to know what level of slip
exists, and whether it is excessive) and to be able to
affect the processes to correct the system back to the
desired point ( i.e., to be able to return slip to the
required level) (Tr. 802).  A system that can sense the
rotation of a wheel at a given point in time, but cannot
sense the vehicle’s speed and does not know the wheel’s
immediate past history of wheel rotation, cannot function as
an antilock system, because it will not be able to calculate
changes in wheel slip, and thus control the degree to which
wheel slip is allowed (Tr. 1121-22).

43.  Brake engineers generally understand ABS to mean a
portion of a service brake system that automatically
controls the degree of rotational wheel slip during braking
by:  (1) sensing the rate of angular rotation of the wheels;
(2) transmitting signals regarding the rate of wheel angular
rotation to one or more devices which interpret those
signals and generate responsive controlling output signals;
and (3) transmitting those controlling signals to one or
more devices which adjust brake actuating forces in response
to those signals (CX-102-G, -I).  This definition reflects
the meaning of ABS as it has been generally understood among
brake engineers since at least 1990 (Tr. 1123-25).

44.  In 1995, NHTSA amended its definition of an
antilock brake system to adopt the definition set forth in
F. 43 (CX-102).  The new regulation clarifies the definition
(Tr. 1122, 157) but does not substantively change it (Tr.
156-58); compare  F. 42 with F. 43 (elements of this new
definition are consistent with elements required to comply
with the prior definition).

45.  In SAE J2246, SAE identifies the components of an
antilock brake system as:  (a) sensors to determine the
wheel speed and the vehicle speed; (b) control logic to
process the sensors’ signals and determine the desired
regulation of the brake pressure; (c) a means to implement
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the control logic; and (d) a means to regulate the brake
pressure as dictated by the control logic (CX-103-L; Tr.
1126).

46.  SAE states that, "in a typical application,
variable reluctance sensors are used for wheel speed
sensing.  The vehicle speed is estimated from the wheel
speeds, eliminating the need for a separate vehicle speed
sensor.  The control logic is implemented via microprocessor
software in an electronic controller. . . .  A wiring
harness links the various sensors, the displays, the
controller, the vehicle electric system, and the modulator. 
The brake pressure regulation is typically done with the
modulator employing solenoids that close or open different
fluid paths to build or decay the brake pressure at the
wheels" (CX-103-L; Tr. 1126).

47.  Factory-installed ABS systems widely advertised to
consumers by auto manufacturers consist of wheel sensors,
electronic signaling mechanisms, ABS computers, and
hydraulic modulators (Respondents’ Admission 71).  These
systems control the degree of rotational wheel slip during
braking by:  (a) sensing the rate of angular rotation of the
wheels; (b) transmitting signals regarding the rate of wheel
angular rotation to one or more controlling devices which
interpret those signals and generate responsive controlling
output signals; and (c) transmitting those controlling
signals to one or more modulators which adjust brake
actuating forces in response to those signals (Respondents’
Admission 69).

48.  The ABS/Trax device does not sense the rate of
rotation of the wheels and does not know what the degree of
wheel slip is (Tr. 2434).  The ABS/Trax and ABS/Trax²
devices advertised by respondents do not control the degree
of rotational wheel slip during braking by:  (a) sensing the
rate of angular rotation of the wheels; (b) transmitting
signals regarding the rate of angular rotation to one or
more controlling devices which interpret those signals and
generate responsive controlling output signals; and (c)
transmitting those controlling signals to one or more
modulators which adjust brake actuating forces in response
to those signals (Respondents’ Admission 70).
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49.  The ABS/Trax device is an accumulator. 
Accumulators are part of some ABS systems, but are not ABS
themselves.  In ABS systems that include accumulators, if
the wheel sensors send signals that tell the computer that
the wheel is beginning to slip, the computer sends a control
signal to the modulator to close the isolation valve, which
prevents the driver from pushing further fluid from the
master cylinder out to the caliper.  Then, the computer
issues control signals to the controller to open a dump
valve, which allows the brake fluid to be released from the
brake line and to be stored in a low-pressure accumulator. 
When sufficient fluid has been dumped so that the wheel
begins to spin again at about 10% slip, the computer signals
to the modulator to increase pressure.  A high-pressure
electrical pump then restores fluid from the accumulator to
the brake line, as needed, to increase wheel slip, until
slip again reaches about 30%, at which point the cycle
begins again.  The accumulator in such an ABS system is
simply a storage device that supplies fluid to the pump,
which in turn supplies the fluid to the brake lines.  This
is unlike respondents’ accumulators, which are plumbed
directly into the brake lines to provide a supply of energy
for braking force (Tr. 876-80).  Accumulators are not
themselves ABS, because accumulators alone do not have the
capacity to measure wheel speeds, make error determinations,
and issue control signals to adjust the brake torques and
braking response to actively and automatically control the
degree of rotation of wheel slip of one or more of the
wheels during the braking maneuver (Tr. 876).  Thus, the
ABS/Trax device does not have the components needed to
operate as an ABS system.  

4. Testing Antilock Brake Systems

50.  To demonstrate that a product controls the degree
or level of rotational wheel slip (and thus prevents or
substantially reduces wheel lockup, skidding and loss of
control), as called for by the NHTSA and SAE definitions,
adequate, competent and reliable testing is needed that
compares the performance of a vehicle equipped with the
purported ABS system, to the performance of the same vehicle
not equipped with the system, under controlled conditions,
during a variety of driving maneuvers where controllability
during braking is at issue.  The driving maneuvers should
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subjected to the same road tests maintained control.  Id. 
NHTSA concluded that further allocation of resources to its
investigation was unlikely to lead to an order to recall the
devices and closed the defect investigation.  However,
because the testing and investigation indicated that the
devices did not perform as claimed in advertising, the
matter was referred to the Federal Trade Commission
(CX-32-G).  

(1) 1991 Testing

69.  CX-35 is a report of tests that VRTC performed in
1991 on the AccuBrake device originally marketed by ABSI in
1991 (Tr. 2384, 2422-23).  These included straight line
stopping distance tests, as well as stopping distance tests
during a lane change and on a 500-foot radius curve, on a
variety of surfaces (CX-35-L; Tr. 1172).  The test vehicle
was properly instrumented for stopping distance tests, and
included a lockup box designed to permit visual indication
of individual wheel lockup (CX-35-H; Tr. 1171-72).  Stopping
distances were corrected to account for any difference
between the target speed and the actual speed (Tr. 1173;
CX-35-K).  Tests with and without the device were conducted
on the same vehicle, a Toyota pickup truck.  An adequate
number of runs were made and the parameters of the test were
carefully controlled (Tr. 1173-74, 1177; CX-35-S (tests with
and without device conducted in series so as to assure
consistent conditions)).  CX-35 was performed in a competent
manner and the results are reliable (Tr. 1177).  

70.  The AccuBrake device did not reduce stopping
distances; indeed, stopping distances were somewhat longer,
on average, when the device was installed (CX-35-Z-3).  The
results of 69 different tests conducted when the vehicle
contained no cargo provided an average stopping distance
without the device of 152 feet, whereas the average stopping
distance of the same number of runs with the device
installed was 165 feet (CX-35-Z-2, CX-35-S, -T).  An
additional series of tests were conducted with the vehicle
loaded with cargo.  Two drivers conducted these tests, with
each driver conducting a complete set of tests with and
without the device ( i.e., each made 66 runs with the device,
66 without).  The first driver’s average stopping distance
without the device was 172 feet, whereas his average with
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disengaged (Tr. 1138).  In addition, the same tests were
performed on a nearly identical vehicle with factory-
installed antilock brakes, tested with the ABS on and off,
to demonstrate the performance of the factory-installed ABS
and make the results more understandable to the consumer
(CX-34-F; Tr. 883, 1138).

75.  The aftermarket device tests were conducted on a
low mileage (three to five thousand miles) 1992 vehicle
without factory-installed antilock brakes ("aftermarket
vehicle").  Prior to the beginning of testing, new tires,
front brake pads and rear brake shoes were installed on the
vehicle, and the brakes were burnished to control their
condition (Tr. 833-36).  The devices tested were the
appropriate size for the test vehicle, and installed so they
could be engaged and disengaged (CX-32-I, -L; Tr. 831-32,
80).  The factory-installed ABS tests were conducted on a
new 1992 vehicle ("OEM vehicle"), with just a few hundred
miles on the odometer, again equipped with new tires and
brakes, which were appropriately burnished prior to the
testing.  A switch was installed so that the ABS could be
turned on and off (Tr. 832-36).  The only difference between
the two vehicles was that the aftermarket vehicle had rear
drum brakes, whereas the OEM vehicle had rear disc brakes. 
There is no reason to believe that the rear brakes on the
two vehicles would have in any manner affected the test
results (Tr. 833, 871).

76.  The test protocol included test maneuvers set forth
in SAE J46, including the lane change test, a changing
friction surface test, and a split friction surface test
(Tr. 827).  The test was based upon SAE J46 because it is a
test procedure that is widely recognized throughout the
automotive testing industry as appropriate for the testing
being done (Tr. 829-30).  In addition, the vehicles were
tested on a five hundred-foot radius curve surface, which
evaluated the ability of a vehicle to come to a stop on a
wet curve, without leaving the road and without hitting a
barrier in front of it (Tr. 855).

77.  The same driver was used for all tests.  The
surfaces where the tests were conducted were monitored, used
exclusively for vehicle tests and regularly checked for
friction levels.  On the surfaces that are used wet, the
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SAE J46, this procedure is used so frequently that a course
for conducting the test is permanently marked at the VRTC
test facility (Tr. 854).  On each occasion when equipped
with the ABS/Trax II devices, whether they were engaged or
disengaged, the test vehicle experienced four wheel lockup,
and the driver lost control of the vehicle which proceeded
in a straight line, leaving the curved road (Tr. 857-58,
1140-41; CX-34-U, -V, -W, -Z-18).  Had there been obstacles
off the road, such as trees, the vehicle would have struck
them (Tr. 857).  Similarly, when the OEM vehicle’s ABS was
disengaged, it experienced four wheel lockup, leaving the
road (Tr. 856; CX-34-U, -V).  When the factory-installed ABS
was engaged, however, lockup was avoided and the driver was
able to steer safely around the course, coming to a stop
prior to colliding with the obstacle placed in the road (Tr.
856-57, 1141; CX-34-V).
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duration spikes at approximately one-half second intervals
show the ABS system continually assessing wheel speed and
adjusting braking action as appropriate (Tr. 864, 1142-43;
CX-34-X, -Z-2).

83.  The fourth test was a split-friction surface test,
also recommended in SAE J46 and also conducted on a track
permanently dedicated to such testing at VRTC.  In this
test, a twelve-foot lane is marked so that the wheels on one
side of a vehicle will be on a surface similar to a wet
highway, and the other side’s wheels will be on a surface
similar to an ice-covered highway.  The driver was
instructed to approach the course at 40 mph, apply 112 lbs.
of brake pedal force, and try to steer a straight path.  In
such a test, if wheel slippage is not controlled, the
subsequent loss of steering control generally will cause the
vehicle to spin toward the higher friction surface (CX-34-Q,
-R).  During this testing, when the ABS/Trax I and II
devices were engaged, all four wheels locked, resulting in
the vehicle yawing (spinning) anywhere from 20 to 310
degrees out of control.  When the OEM vehicle’s ABS was
disengaged, that vehicle, too, experienced loss of control,
yawing between 90 and 190 degrees.  When the OEM vehicle’s
ABS was engaged, however, the vehicle experienced no yaw;
instead, it proceeded straight through the course, under
control (CX-34-Z-3; Tr. 868-70).

84.  VRTC disassembled and inspected the ABS/Trax I and
II devices and concluded that they were simple small-volume
hydraulic accumulators, that is, hydraulic energy storage
devices.  Other devices tested by VRTC, which were subject
to the same road tests as the ABS/Trax devices and performed
in the same manner, varied in the volume, hardness, and
weight of the rubber insert.  One of these other devices
also had a screw which permitted the volume and stiffness of
the insert to be adjusted.  There is no reason to believe
that redesigning the devices would have any effect on the
outcome of the tests (CX-34-Z-5, -Z-6; Tr. 872-73).

85.  The test reported in CX-34 was competent and
reliable (Tr. 1149), and demonstrates that the ABS/Trax
devices do not control the degree of rotational slip at one
or more road wheels, as set forth in the NHTSA definition of
ABS (CX-37-A; Tr. 880-81, 1150), nor do the devices control
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the level of rotational slip in the direction of rotation of
the wheel on one or more wheels during braking, as set forth
in the SAE J2246 definition (CX-103; Tr. 880-81, 1151). 
Thus, respondents’ devices are not ABS as braking engineers
define that term (CX-102-G, -I) since they do not sense the
rate of angular rotation of the wheels, do not transmit
signals regarding the rate of wheel angular rotation to one
or more controlling devices, and do not transmit controlling
signals to modulators that adjust brake actuating forces in
response to those signals (Tr. 880-81, 1151).

86.  The tests of the aftermarket vehicle reported in
CX-34 demonstrate that the ABS/Trax devices do not prevent
or substantially reduce wheel lockup, skidding, and loss of
control.  In those tests there was no indication that the
devices had any capacity to control the degree of wheel slip
(Tr. 881, 1151).

87.  The tests reported in CX-34 demonstrate that
respondents’ devices provide no wheel lockup control
benefits (Tr. 881).  By contrast, the factory-installed
system tested in CX-34 demonstrated effective wheel lockup
control (CX-34-Z-7; Tr. 104).  By definition, genuine
antilock braking systems provide wheel lockup control
benefits (Tr. 1152; Respondents’ Admission 69). 
Respondents’ devices do not provide antilock brake system
benefits, including wheel lockup control benefits, that are
at least equivalent to those provided by OEM ABS (Tr. 881).

88.  SAE J46 does not contain any performance standards
or goals to be met in order to pass.  Thus, a claim that a
product complies with a performance standard set forth in
SAE J46 is untruthful (Tr. 1136-37).  Moreover, the testing
that Mr. Schops relied on when preparing the ABS/Trax
advertising, that is, the AccuBrake study, did not reflect
any split mu or changing surface testing, as set forth in
SAE J46 (CX-30-F; Tr. 2421-22).  When tested pursuant to a
protocol consistent with SAE J46, respondents’ device did
not perform as antilock brakes (CX-34).

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Respondents Made The Alleged Claims



Some ads stated that the specific stopping distance claims2

were proven by tests and respondents should have had appropriate
scientific evidence in support of them.  Removatron Int’l Corp. ,
111 F.T.C. 206, 302, aff’d , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).
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Through the use of their trade names, advertising and
promotional materials attached to the complaint, and a
television ad, respondents made the claims alleged in the
complaint (F. 13-18).

Each of the ads described in the findings make the
challenged claims expressly, or convey their meaning so
clearly that I can confidently find that they make one or
more of the claims alleged in the complaint.  See Kraft,
Inc., 114 F.T.C. 40, 121 (1991), aff’d, 970 F.2d 311 (7th
Cir. 1992), cert. denied , 507 U.S. 909 (1993).

Respondents intended to make many of these claims (F.
19), and it is appropriate to consider their intent when
deciding whether a claim has been conveyed.  Thompson
Medical Co. , 104 F.T.C. 648, 791, aff’d, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C.
Cir. 1986), cert. denied , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).

B. The Level Of Substantiation Required To Support
Respondents’ Claims

An ad is likely to mislead if the message it conveys is
false, or if claims which are made are unsubstantiated, and
advertisers must possess a reasonable basis for
substantiation of claims which are made.  Thompson Medical ,
104 F.T.C. at 813, 818-19.  Respondents’ ads do not, with
one exception,  reveal the level of support which they had2

for their claims.  Thus, one must consider, for these
claims, the six “Pfizer factors” which determine the type
and amount of substantiation respondents should have
possessed when they were made.  Thompson Medical Co. , 104
F.T.C. 648, 821 (1984), aff’d, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir.
1986), cert. denied , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).

These factors include the type of claim, the product
involved, the consequences of a false claim, the benefits of
a truthful claim, the cost of developing substantiation for
the claim, and the amount of substantiation which experts in
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Respondents’ claim that installation of the ABS/Trax
will qualify a vehicle for an automobile insurance discount
in a significant proportion of cases (Complaint ¶ 7b) is
false and unsubstantiated (Partial Summary Decision,
Oct. 13, 1996).

Respondents’ representation that tests prove that the
ABS/Trax device reduces stopping distances by up to 30% when
the vehicle’s brakes are applied at a speed of 60 mph
(Complaint ¶ 7e) is false.  At the time this claim was made,
the testing relied upon by respondents showed, at best, an
11% stopping distance improvement.  In any event,
respondents have not shown that this testing is competent
and reliable (F. 63).  Nor have respondents submitted any
other competent and reliable evidence in support of this
claim (F. 60-67).  By contrast, competent and reliable
testing performed by VRTC provides substantial evidence that
such a stopping distance enhancement will not occur (F. 70).

Respondents’ claim that the ABS/Trax device will improve
stopping distances in an emergency situation is
unsubstantiated (Complaint ¶ 9a).  Respondents possess no
competent and reliable evidence in support of this claim
(F. 60-67).  By contrast, testing performed by VRTC found no
stopping distance improvement from the device (F. 70).

Respondents introduced no evidence that their device
will make a vehicle safer (F. 60-67; Tr. 1255).  By
contrast, competent and reliable testing performed by VRTC
found that the device did not shorten stopping distances,
and did not control wheel slip (F. 70, 80-83).  Accordingly,
respondents’ claim that the ABS/Trax device will make a
vehicle safer than a vehicle not equipped with the device
(Complaint ¶ 9b) is unsubstantiated.
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D. Respondents’ Deceptive Claims Are Material

Advertising misrepresentations are deceptive under
Section 5 of the FTC Act only if they are “material” (FTC
Policy Statement on Deception (“Deception Statement”), 103
F.T.C. 174, 182 (1984)).  A material misrepresentation is
one that is likely to affect a consumer’s choice of or
conduct regarding a product, i.e., reasonable consumers
would consider the information in the claims important.  Id. 

Materiality is presumed for express claims.  Id.  Many
of the claims alleged in the complaint were made expressly. 
This includes the claim that the product is an antilock
brake system (Partial Summary Decision (Ad Meaning), at 4);
the insurance discount availability claim ( Id. at 13); the
NHTSA ABS standard and SAE J46 compliance claims ( Id. at 16-
17; claims virtually express); the general and specific
stopping distance claims ( Id. at 17); and the comparative
safety claim ( Id. at 23).

Materiality is presumed for claims that respondents
intended to make, i.e., the claims that the ABS/Trax device
was an antilock brake system, that it would substantially
reduce lockup, skidding and loss of control, and that it
complied with the NHTSA ABS definition and with SAE J46
(F. 19).

The Commission also presumes claims to be material if
they pertain to the “central characteristics of a product
. . . such as those relating to its purpose . . . [or]
efficacy,” or to safety ( Thompson Medical Co. , 104 F.T.C. at
816-17; Deception Statement, 103 F.T.C. at 182).  The
majority of the challenged claims made for the product
directly involved its purpose, efficacy, safety and cost. 
The central theme of respondents’ advertising was that the
ABS/Trax device was an antilock brake system that provided
certain braking and stopping distance improvements, and that
installing an antilock brake system like ABS/Trax would make
the vehicle safer ( e.g., CX-1, CX-2, CX-3, CX-4).  The
SAE J46 and NHTSA ABS claims served to reinforce the
impression that the device was an antilock brake system, and
thus drove home this “safety” message.  



-42-

Finally, claims regarding cost are presumed material
(Deception Statement, 103 F.T.C. at 182).  The insurance
discount availability claim made by respondents pertained to
the overall cost of using the ABS/Trax device and hence it
was material.

E. Mr. Schops Is Individually Liable For Respondents’
Ad Claims

An individual can be held liable for a corporation’s
violations of Section 5 if he formulates, controls or
directs corporate policy.  See Benrus Watch Co. v. FTC , 352
F.2d 313, 324-25 (8th Cir. 1965), cert. denied , 384 U.S. 939
(1966); Standard Distribs. v. FTC , 211 F.2d 7, 13-15 (2d
Cir. 1954); Griffin Sys., Inc. , D. 9249, 1994 FTC LEXIS 76,
at *22-28 (Apr. 29, 1994); see also  Standard Educators, Inc.
v. FTC , 475 F.2d 401, 403 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied , 414
U.S. 828 (1973).

Mr. Schops is individually liable for the illegal
conduct described in this decision because he incorporated
ABSI to market the ABS/Trax device, prepared and placed the
deceptive and misleading ads, and sent materials repeating
the advertising claims to hundreds of potential
distributors.  He also represented ABSI in attending trade
shows, as a signatory to distribution agreements, and in
correspondence with suppliers and purchasers (F. 2).  

Mr. Schops is also individually liable for the
activities of DTT (F. 3) and ABSTSI (F. 4)



-43-

F. Respondents’ Defenses

Respondents’ post hearing brief asserts several
defenses, none of which are supported by the record in this
case.

1. This Proceeding Is In The Public Interest

Respondents argue that this proceeding is not in the
public interest because there were few consumer complaints
regarding the ABS/Trax device and because the few ads which
were disseminated did not result in extensive sales.

The ads in question were disseminated over an extensive
period of time (October 1991 through 1995) in three
nationally distributed periodicals and on TV (in 1991).  In
addition, ABSI sponsored a booth at the SEMA show in 1991
and attended SEMA shows in 1992, 1993, and 1994 at which it
attempted to sell the ABS/Trax device (F. 9, 10, 11).  Total
advertising costs during this period were significant
(F. 12).  Some ads were directed to the trade, not to
consumers, but this does not absolve respondents from
responsibility.  See Litton Ind., Inc. , 97 F.T.C. 1, 13-15
(1981), aff’d as modified , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).

Respondents’ device sold for $459 to $499, and some 7000
units were sold from January 1992 to January 1996 (F. 8). 
These figures include foreign sales, over which the
Commission has jurisdiction because they were initiated in
the United States (Tr. 2401).  Branch v. FTC , 141 F.2d 31,
35 (7th Cir. 1944).

There were few customer complaints but this is not due
to consumer satisfaction but to the difficulty a layman
would have in evaluating the efficacy of the ABS/Trax device
(F. 58).  I therefore find that this proceeding is in the
public interest.
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2. ABS Criteria Are Objective and Well Known

I reject respondents’ argument that there are no
criteria for determining whether an aftermarket device is an
antilock braking system, for government and industry have
established such criteria and they are well known (F. 40-46,
50-54).

3. Accumulators Are Not ABS

There is no evidence in this record that accumulators
are ABS (F. 49).

4. NHTSA’s Tests Were Competent and Reliable

Respondents assert, without any record evidence, that
NHTSA’s tests of the ABS/Trax device were flawed.  The
record amply supports complaint counsel’s argument that
NHTSA’s tests were competent and reliable.

5. There Was No Foreign “Approval” of
Respondents’ Ads

Respondents argue that they have not violated Section 5
of the FTC Act because foreign testing of their device
constituted official approval of that device.  However, the
tests cited by respondents did not “approve” their device;
in fact both tests show that it did not control wheel lockup
(F. 64-67).

G. The Appropriate Order

1. Introduction

Complaint counsel urge me to adopt, as an appropriate
remedy, the notice order attached to the complaint and, in
addition, the reseller and consumer notification provision
in the order I entered after I found that respondents in a
companion case, BST Enterprises, Inc. , D. 9276, had
defaulted.

After considering the matters discussed below, I agree
that a broad fencing-in order is appropriate in this
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1678-80 (1983), aff’d, 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985), cert.
denied , 475 U.S. 1034 (1986).

6. Trade Name Excision Is Warranted

In my partial summary decision (Ad Meaning) at 27, I
found that respondents’ product logos that employ the “ABS”
acronym falsely convey to reasonable consumers that their
products are antilock braking systems.

In such a situation the only practical remedy is to
order excision of the ABS in connection with the promotion
of respondents’ device, see Thompson Medical , 104 F.T.C. at
837-38, for any qualifying phrase would create more
confusion that it could cure.  Continental Wax Corp. v. FTC ,
330 F.2d 475, 480 (2nd Cir. 1964); Resort Car Rental Sys.
Inc., 83 F.T.C. 234, 298 (1973), aff’d, 518 F.2d 962 (9th
Cir.), cert. denied , 423 U.S. 827 (1975).
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H. Summary

1. The Federal Trade Commission has jurisdiction over
respondents and over their acts and practices that are the
subject of this proceeding under Section 5 of the FTC Act.

2. The acts and practices of respondents as described
in my findings of fact constitute unfair or deceptive acts
and practices in or affecting commerce in violation of
Section 5(a) of the FTC Act.

3. The following order is appropriate under applicable
legal precedent and the facts of this case.
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ORDER

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Order:

1.  "Competent and reliable scientific evidence" shall mean tests, analyses, 

research, studies, or other evidence based upon the expertise of professionals in the

relevant area, that has been conducted and evaluated in an objective manner by

persons qualified to do so, using procedures generally accepted in the profession to

yield accurate and reliable results; and

2.  "Purchasers for resale" shall mean all purchasers of A•B•S/Trax or

A•B•S/Trax² for resale to the public, including but not limited to franchisees,

wholesalers, distributors, retailers, installers, and jobbers.   

I.

 IT IS ORDERED that respondents, Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc. and

ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and assigns, and their officers,

and Richard Schops, individually and as an officer and director of said corporations,

and respondents' agents, representatives, and employees, directly or through any

partnership, corporation, subsidiary, division, or other device, in connection with the

manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion, offering for sale, sale, or distribution of

A•B•S/Trax, A•B•S/Trax² or any substantially similar product in or affecting commerce,

as "commerce" is defined in the Federal Trade Commission Act, do forthwith cease and

desist from employing the initials or term ABS in conjunction with or as part of the name

for such product or the product logo.

II.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents, Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and

assigns, and their officers, and Richard Schops, individually and as an officer and

director of said corporations, and respondents' agents, representatives, and

employees, directly or through any partnership, corporation, subsidiary, division, or

other device, in connection with the manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion,

offering for sale, sale, or distribution of A•B•S/Trax, A•B•S/Trax² or any substantially

similar product in or affecting commerce, as "commerce" is defined in the Federal

Trade Commission Act, do forthwith cease and desist from representing, in any

manner, directly or by implication, that such product: 

A. Is an antilock braking system;

B. Prevents or substantially reduces wheel lock-up, skidding, or loss of

steering control in emergency stopping situations;

C. Will qualify a vehicle for an automobile insurance discount in a significant

proportion of cases;

D. Complies with a performance standard set forth in Wheel Slip Brake

Control System Road Test Code SAE J46;

E. Complies with a standard pertaining to antilock braking systems set forth

by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration;

F. Has been proven in tests to reduce stopping distances by at least 30%

when the vehicle's brakes are applied at a speed of 60 mph; or
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G. Provides antilock braking system benefits, including wheel lock-up control

benefits, that are at least equivalent to those provided by original

equipment manufacturer electronic antilock braking systems.

III.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and

assigns, and their officers, and Richard Schops, individually and as an officer and

director of said corporations, and respondents' agents, representatives, and

employees, directly or through any partnership, corporation, subsidiary, division, or

other device, in connection with the manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion,

offering for sale, sale, or distribution of any braking system, accessory, or device, in or

affecting commerce, as "commerce" is defined in the Federal Trade Commission Act,

do forthwith cease and desist from representing, in any manner, directly or by

implication, that:

A. In emergency stopping situations, a vehicle equipped with the system,

accessory, or device will stop in a shorter distance than a vehicle that is

not equipped with the system, accessory, or device; or

B. Installation of the system, accessory, or device will make operation of a

vehicle safer than a vehicle that is not equipped with the system,

accessory, or device;

unless, at the time of making such representation, respondents possess and rely upon

competent and reliable scientific evidence that substantiates the representation. 

IV.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and

assigns, and their officers, and Richard Schops, individually and as an officer and

director of said corporations, and respondents' agents, representatives, and

employees, directly or through any partnership, corporation, subsidiary, division, or

other device, in connection with the manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion,

offering for sale, sale, or distribution of any product in or affecting commerce, as

"commerce" is defined in the Federal Trade Commission Act, do forthwith cease and

desist from misrepresenting, in any manner, directly or by implication:

A. The contents, validity, results, conclusions, or interpretations of any test

or study;

B. The compliance of any such product with any standard, definition,

regulation, or any other provision of any governmental entity or unit, or of

any other organization; or

C. The availability of insurance benefits or discounts arising from the use of

such product.
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V.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and

assigns, and their officers, and Richard Schops, individually and as an officer and

director of said corporations,  and respondents' agents, representatives, and

employees, directly or through any partnership, corporation, subsidiary, division, or

other device, in connection with the manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion,

offering for sale, sale, or distribution of any braking system, accessory, or device, or

any other system, accessory, or device designed to be used in, on, or in conjunction

with any motor vehicle, in or affecting commerce, as "commerce" is defined in the

Federal Trade Commission Act, do forthwith cease and desist from making any

representation, directly or by implication, regarding the absolute or comparative

attributes, efficacy, performance, safety, or benefits of such system, accessory, or

device, unless such representation is true and, at the time of making such

representation, respondents possess and rely upon competent and reliable evidence,

which when appropriate must be competent and reliable scientific evidence, that

substantiates the representation.

VI.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, their successors and

assigns, and Richard Schops shall:

A. Within forty-five (45) days after the date of service of this Order, compile

a current mailing list containing the names and last known addresses of

all purchasers of A•B•S/Trax or A•B•S/Trax² since January 1, 1990. 

Respondents shall compile the list by:
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C. Send the mailing described in subparagraph B of this Part to any person

or organization not on the mailing list prescribed in subparagraph A of this

Part about whom respondents later receive information indicating that the

person or organization is likely to have been a purchaser of A•B•S/Trax or

A•B•S/Trax², and to any purchaser whose notification letter is returned by

the U.S. Postal Service as undeliverable and for whom respondents

thereafter obtain a corrected address.  The mailing required by this

subpart shall be made within ten (10) days of respondents' receipt of a

corrected address or information identifying each such purchaser.

D. In the event respondents receive any information that, subsequent to its

receipt of Appendix A, any purchaser for resale is using or disseminating

any advertisement or promotional material that contains any

representation prohibited by this Order, immediately notify the purchaser

for resale that respondents will terminate the use of said purchaser for

resale if it continues to use such advertisement or promotional material.

E. Terminate within ten (10) days the use of any purchaser for resale about

whom respondents receive any information that such purchaser for resale

has continued to use any advertisement or promotional material that

contains any representation prohibited by this Order after receipt of the

notice required by subparagraph A of this Part.
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VII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., corporations, and Richard Schops shall

for five (5) years after the last correspondence to which they pertain, maintain and upon

request make available to the Federal Trade Commission or its staff for inspection and

copying:

A. The list compiled pursuant to subparagraph A of Part VI of this Order; 

B. Copies of all notification letters sent to purchasers pursuant to

subparagraphs B and C of Part VI of this Order;

C. Copies of notification letters sent to purchasers for resale pursuant to

subparagraphs A and D of Part VI of this Order, and all other

communications with purchasers for resale relating to the notices required

by Part VI of this Order.

 VIII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for five (5) years after the last date of

dissemination of any representation covered by this Order, respondents, or their

successors or assigns, shall maintain and upon request make available to the Federal

Trade Commission or its staff for inspection and copying:

A. All materials that were relied upon in disseminating such representation;

and 
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B. All tests, reports, studies, surveys, demonstrations, or other evidence in

their possession or control that contradict, qualify, or call into question

such representation, or the basis relied upon for such representation,

including complaints from consumers, and complaints or inquiries from

governmental organizations.

IX.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc. and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., their successors and assigns, shall:

A. Within thirty (30) days after the date of service of this Order, provide a

copy of this Order to each of respondents' current principals, officers,

directors, and managers, and to all personnel, agents, and

representatives having sales, advertising, or policy responsibility with

respect to the subject matter of this Order; and

B. For a period of ten (10) years from the date of service of this Order,

provide a copy of this Order to each of respondents' future principals,

officers, directors, and managers, and to all personnel, agents, and

representatives having sales, advertising, or policy responsibility with

respect to the subject matter of this Order, within three (3) days after the

person assumes his or her position. 

X.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Automotive Breakthrough

Sciences, Inc., and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc., their successors and assigns, shall notify

the Commission at least thirty (30) days prior to any proposed change in the
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corporations such as a dissolution, assignment, or sale resulting in the emergence of a

successor corporation, the creation or dissolution of subsidiaries, or any other change

in the corporation which may affect compliance obligations under this Order.

XI.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent Richard Schops shall, for a period

of ten (10) years from the date of entry of this Order, notify the Commission within thirty

(30) days of the discontinuance of his present business or employment and of his

affiliation with any new business or employment.  Each notice of affiliation with any new

business or employment shall include respondent's new business address and

telephone number, current home address, and a statement describing the nature of the

business or employment and his duties and responsibilities.

XII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order will terminate twenty years from the

date of its issuance, or twenty years from the most recent date that the United States or

the Federal Trade Commission files a complaint (with or without an accompanying

consent decree) in federal court alleging any violation of the order, whichever comes

later; provided, however, that the filing of such a complaint will not affect the duration

of:

A. Any paragraph in this Order that terminates in less than twenty years;

B. This Order's application to any respondent that is not named as a

defendant in such complaint; and
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C. This Order if such complaint is filed after the Order has terminated

pursuant to this paragraph.

Provided further, that if such complaint is dismissed or a federal court rules that the

respondent did not violate any provision of the Order, and the dismissal or ruling is

either not appealed or upheld on appeal, then the Order will terminate according to this

paragraph as though the complaint was never filed, except that the Order will not

terminate between the date such complaint is filed and the later of the deadline for

appealing such dismissal or ruling and the date such dismissal or ruling is upheld on

appeal.

XIII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents shall, within sixty (60) days after

service of this Order upon them, and at such other times as the Commission may

require, file with the Commission a report, in writing, setting forth in detail the manner

and form in which they have complied with this Order.

Lewis F. Parker
Administrative Law Judge

Dated:  March 3, 1997
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The FTC Order requires Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc., and ABS Tech
Sciences, Inc. to cease and desist from making these false claims for the A•B•S/Trax
device.

In addition, the FTC Order requires Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.,
and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc. to cease and desist from making claims that A•B•S/Trax
will shorten stopping distances in emergency stopping situations or make a vehicle
safer, unless at the time of making such representation it possesses competent and
reliable scientific evidence substantiating the representation.  

We need your assistance in complying with this Order.

Please immediately send us the names and last known addresses of all
persons or businesses, including other resellers, to whom you have sold an
A•B•S/Trax or A•B•S/Trax² since January 1, 1990. We need this information in order
to provide the notification required by the FTC Order.  If you do not provide this
information, we are required to provide your name and address to the FTC.

Please stop using the A•B•S/Trax or A•B•S/Trax² promotional materials
currently in your possession.  These materials may contain claims that the FTC has
determined to be false or unsubstantiated.  You also should avoid making any of the
representations as described in this letter.  Under the FTC Order, we must stop doing
business with you if you continue to use the prohibited materials or make the prohibited
representations.

If you have any questions, you may call Deborah Kelly of the Federal Trade
Commission at (202) 326-3004.  Thank you for your cooperation.
 

Very truly yours,

Richard Schops
President
Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.



APPENDIX B
[Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc. or ABS Tech
Sciences, Inc. letterhead]

Dear A•B•S/Trax Customer:

Our records indicate that you previously purchased an A•B•S/Trax or
A•B•S/Trax² (hereinafter “A•B•S/Trax”) for your vehicle.  This letter is to advise you that
the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) recently obtained an Order against Automotive
Breakthrough Sciences, Inc., and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc. regarding certain claims
made for the A•B•S/Trax device.  Please read this letter in its entirety.

The FTC's Decision and Order

The Federal Trade Commission has determined that the following claims made
for the A•B•S/Trax device in Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc., and ABS Tech
Sciences, Inc.’s advertisements, logos and promotional material are FALSE and
MISLEADING:  

(a) A•B•S/Trax is an antilock braking system.  

(b) A•B•S/Trax prevents or substantially reduces wheel lock-up, skidding, or
loss of steering control in emergency stopping situations;

(c) A•B•S/Trax will qualify a vehicle for an automobile insurance discount in a
significant proportion of cases;

(d) A•B•S/Trax complies with a performance standard set forth in Wheel Slip
Brake Control System Road Test Code SAE J46;

(e) A•B•S/Trax complies with a standard pertaining to antilock braking
systems set forth by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration;

(f)  A•B•S/Trax has been proven in tests to reduce stopping distances by up
to 30% when the vehicle’s brakes are applied at a speed of 60 mph; and

(g) A•B•S/Trax provides antilock braking system benefits, including wheel
lock-up control benefits, that are at least equivalent to those provided by
original equipment manufacturer electronic antilock braking systems.

The FTC Order requires Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, INC., and ABS
Tech Sciences, Inc. to cease and desist from making these false claims for the
A•B•S/Trax device.

In addition, the FTC Order requires Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.,
and ABS Tech Sciences, Inc. to cease and desist from making claims that A•B•S/Trax
will shorten stopping distances in emergency situations or make a vehicle safer, unless
at the time of making such representation it possesses competent and reliable scientific
evidence substantiating the representation.  
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If you have any questions, you may call Deborah Kelly of the Federal Trade
Commission at (202) 326-3004.  Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Richard Schops
President
Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.


